
Year-To-Date
2019 - 2020

Living Individuals $19,169,563

Realized Bequests 9,660,843

28,830,406

3,704,607

1,896,352

1,313,827

$35,745,192

Year-To-Date
2019 - 2020

$35,410,085

10,106

325,001

0

$35,745,192

811,885

6,700

THE UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
REGENTS' COMMUNICATION

Item for Information
August 31, 2020

Report on Voluntary Support

Summary by Source

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all fundraising efforts 
within the University. Not included are pledges at original face value, bequests not yet distributed, or deferred 
payment devices such as insurance policies.

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Year-To-Date
2020 - 2021

$24,558,648

3,883,362

28,442,010

1,197,098

Life Income Agreements

Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts

TOTAL Dollars

September 2020

Respectfully submitted,

Tom Baird
Vice President for Development

2,907,339

7,630,336

6,680,218

$45,659,903

Year-To-Date
2020 - 2021

$43,328,207

91,978

2,239,718

0

$45,659,903 $17,995,556

Gifts for
August 2019

$8,433,448

6,946,596

15,380,044

606,529

$17,995,556

Gifts for
August 2019

$17,988,854

Summary by Type of Gift

Source of Gifts

Cash and Equivalents

Gifts-In-Kind

1,014,613

5,417,545

3,992,811

$29,211,680

Gifts for
August 2020

$26,967,162

4,800

2,239,718

0

$29,211,680

1

0

Gifts for
August 2020

$17,049,105

1,737,606

18,786,711

cshankle
Text Box
Received by the RegentsSeptember 17, 2020



State of Michigan
Year to Date
2020-2021

Outside of State
Year to Date
2020-2021

State of Michigan
Year to Date
2020-2021

Outside of State
Year to Date
2020-2021

Living Individuals $7,312,379 $17,246,269 29.8% 70.2%

Realized Bequests 2,237,821 1,645,542 57.6% 42.4%

9,550,200 18,891,810 33.6% 66.4%

619,259 2,288,080 21.3% 78.7%

456,295 7,174,041 6.0% 94.0%

366,584 6,313,634 5.5% 94.5%

$10,992,337 $34,667,566 24.1% 75.9%

Living Individuals 19,657 3,754 84.0% 16.0%

Realized Bequests 13 15 46.4% 53.6%

19,670 3,769 83.9% 16.1%

95 165 36.5% 63.5%

12 33 26.7% 73.3%

37 69 34.9% 65.1%

19,814 4,035 83.1% 16.9%

Item for Information
August 31, 2020

Report on Voluntary Support

Summary by Source

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

% of Donors

% of Gift Receipts

TOTAL Donors

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Donors

Gifts Received

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others



Unit 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 785 834 801 75 84 6,664,328 4,858,713 4,929,369 599,574 18,211
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 644 615 526 45 37 2,133,117 1,795,126 1,909,335 635,449 659,949
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 7,897 7,610 6,656 678 554 31,703,408 41,662,544 36,644,595 1,420,359 4,470,550
School of Dentistry 1,782 1,920 1,598 182 156 4,201,101 3,080,617 3,645,749 173,536 345,247
School of Education 2,336 2,557 2,542 280 181 8,474,970 11,298,726 8,101,812 845,080 1,832,301
College of Engineering 7,321 7,459 7,122 686 492 33,935,813 31,682,539 27,216,524 4,411,549 3,585,048
School for Environment and Sustainability 900 918 929 100 58 4,469,385 2,220,414 5,303,384 46,877 30,925
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 2,508 2,617 2,544 253 207 5,010,647 6,083,214 3,179,576 355,164 998,671
School of Information 1,446 1,345 1,339 139 139 1,189,629 3,412,544 1,639,619 299,733 2,679,418
School of Kinesiology 1,016 988 882 102 86 1,014,328 1,394,594 1,020,420 25,400 58,396
Law School 5,800 5,588 5,292 350 213 24,615,924 12,771,100 10,700,484 330,584 570,519
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 17,407 19,014 17,488 1,662 1,229 44,983,558 57,532,052 39,646,309 3,213,780 5,746,039
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 5,221 4,293 3,974 475 322 6,950,036 10,541,563 6,981,497 1,293,019 151,884
School of Nursing 1,693 1,728 1,414 193 112 2,638,340 2,999,712 3,173,126 120,484 443,953
College of Pharmacy 1,035 984 885 107 112 3,451,305 1,945,261 2,860,039 127,690 218,404
School of Public Health 1,738 1,760 1,746 183 230 11,536,036 4,915,632 4,182,704 206,457 738,523
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 716 754 862 67 73 3,146,716 9,198,856 8,580,686 120,930 380,625
School of Social Work 992 1,001 1,229 114 107 1,062,510 1,263,741 1,186,336 291,421 122,708

Michigan Medicine 37,574 36,541 39,205 3,600 3,205 160,337,725 147,177,487 157,702,700 15,493,514 11,314,779

University of Michigan-Dearborn 3,737 4,213 4,093 408 371 2,914,757 3,403,442 4,859,325 143,799 151,502
University of Michigan-Flint 2,166 2,285 2,159 260 203 3,434,811 2,699,844 2,372,399 111,969 62,752

Alumni Association 4,669 4,286 4,719 321 241 1,463,663 1,271,888 1,463,459 74,728 56,885
Intercollegiate Athletics 22,980 7,230 6,559 727 461 55,807,394 27,150,795 29,052,108 923,412 2,010,644
Michigan Radio 206,219 209,125 220,734 27,531 17,580 7,495,321 7,732,247 7,996,748 545,376 411,589
Museum of Art 926 701 671 75 60 2,961,668 13,350,711 5,194,894 239,621 111,530
University Library 871 820 817 114 71 2,832,662 2,599,330 2,832,945 13,625 10,755
University Musical Society 2,587 2,529 1,912 199 93 5,094,707 3,938,186 3,199,059 523,500 279,020

Office of the President 2,974 2,507 2,214 241 205 1,094,690 1,641,723 1,933,568 545,743 276,798

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of August 31, 2020

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2019

Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2020

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2019

Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2020



Unit 2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of August 31, 2020

Transactions

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2019

Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2020

Dollars

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,
Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2019

Fiscal
YTD

August 31, 2020
Life Sciences Institute 154 152 211 12 22 3,371,794 2,726,634 3,062,099 2,135 251,194

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 452 450 586 44 478 5,515,709 8,534,263 6,010,347 206,086 420,161
Bentley Historical Library 364 393 331 25 26 472,659 222,504 986,184 1,476 2,726
Center for the Education of Women 624 569 582 48 62 1,242,284 399,180 291,046 28,358 25,789
Clements Library 639 750 687 69 59 2,013,268 4,138,267 8,487,845 24,675 33,523
Institute for Social Research 397 320 387 43 48 8,534,067 5,960,757 13,225,247 360,095 834,095
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 3,261 3,334 2,540 429 344 979,210 1,842,575 491,547 60,356 551,241
Office of Financial Aid 2,955 3,169 2,347 266 239 10,495,506 11,255,534 4,060,751 1,024,805 1,676,622
Office of Student Publications 536 492 642 39 63 104,445 1,449,515 273,749 8,017 9,164

VP for Development 297 355 284 30 44 4,649,610 17,269,950 7,957,064 124,771 3,373,325

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 961 984 882 132 119 537,908 658,393 463,891 1,926 4,179

VP of Research 240 216 139 22 8 1,788,127 4,735,576 2,827,419 145,301 73,732

VP Student Life 5,529 7,148 8,659 391 429 4,975,375 3,878,907 4,648,643 624,810 666,518

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 50 6 2 1 1 3,704 4,260 1,760 10 10

TOTAL 362,399 350,560 359,191 40,718 28,824 $485,302,216 $482,698,914 $440,296,360 $35,745,192 $45,659,903
TOTAL DONORS 119,032 106,480 105,956 25,809 23,849



2018 2019 2020

Living Individuals $264,619,020 $297,513,917 $257,734,476 $19,169,563 $24,558,648

Realized Bequests 78,233,067 61,107,945 59,777,152 9,660,843 3,883,362

342,852,087 358,621,862 317,511,628 28,830,406 28,442,010

37,383,000 37,309,186 29,872,963 3,704,607 2,907,339

72,474,470 60,333,695 63,731,728 1,896,352 7,630,336

32,592,659 26,434,171 29,180,041 1,313,827 6,680,218

$485,302,216 $482,698,914 $440,296,360 $35,745,192 $45,659,903

Living Individuals 351,771 340,794 350,188 39,802 28,091

Realized Bequests 413 390 437 79 38

352,184 341,184 350,625 39,881 28,129

8,264 7,596 6,719 714 456

528 491 480 31 62

1,423 1,289 1,367 92 177

362,399 350,560 359,191 40,718 28,824TOTAL Transactions

Source of Gifts

Individuals

Total Individuals

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Individuals

Total Individuals

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of August 31, 2020

Corporations

Foundations

Associations/Others

TOTAL Dollars

FYTD
August 31, 2019

FYTD
August 31, 2020



FYTD

DISTRIBUTION 2018 2019 2020 August 31, 2020

Endowment Restricted - Academic Divisions 23,468,292 20,549,322 14,825,089 718,378

Endowment Restricted - Athletics 113,576 118,315 135,789

Endowment Restricted - Faculty and Staff 19,822,951 23,529,262 20,541,039 3,779,150

Endowment Restricted - Library 1,206,921 384,607 561,868 19,097

Endowment Restricted - Op and Maint of Plant 536,995 546,547 608,084 14,857

Endowment Restricted - Other 4,117,298 8,445,572 15,856,201 3,060,559

Endowment Restricted - Public Service and Extension 3,958,012 3,500,651 5,852,870 304,951

Endowment Restricted - Research 50,580,364 51,677,825 43,906,594 3,323,993

Endowment Restricted - Student Financial Aid 83,236,459 76,875,789 61,868,996 7,219,856

Endowment Unrestricted 4,787 113,150 700,740 10,020

Loan Funds 22,313 1,755 16,757

Property, Building, Equipment 47,894,824 42,950,213 29,666,427 1,706,381

Total Capital Purposes Funds $234,962,794 $228,693,008 $194,540,454 $20,157,243

Academic Divisions 23,254,109 26,126,120 21,302,836 5,938,851

Athletics 18,669,937 832,311 755,359 31,595

Faculty and Staff 12,981,379 12,500,682 9,834,618 477,981

Library 1,681,319 482,204 1,728,324 22,761

Op and Maint of Plant 6,176,732 8,447,066 9,846,869 403,653

Other Restricted 29,534,479 35,140,345 21,333,939 1,313,537

Public Service and Extension 36,527,239 37,070,003 50,804,146 2,093,349

Research 99,693,734 104,516,812 104,361,500 11,547,633

Student Financial Aid 19,185,183 24,537,193 20,679,967 2,919,005

Unrestricted 2,635,313 4,353,169 5,108,349 754,293

Total Current Operations Funds $250,339,422 $254,005,906 $245,755,906 $25,502,660

Sum: $485,302,216 $482,698,914 $440,296,360 $45,659,903

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
as of August 31, 2020

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 



Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 9,499 0.2% 22 9,758 444 10 795 80 19 4,708 248 51 15,261 299
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 7,618 0.1% 10 4,677 468 4 2,440 610 9 7,650 850 23 14,767 642
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 50,590 0.5% 230 1,340,642 5,829 11 63,014 5,729 43 17,433 405 284 1,421,090 5,004
School of Dentistry 9,432 0.6% 57 178,504 3,132 9 1,500 167 22 16,547 752 88 196,550 2,234
School of Education 40,424 0.2% 76 16,539 218 9 415 46 19 9,939 523 104 26,893 259
College of Engineering 82,742 0.2% 180 309,637 1,720 12 603,155 50,263 43 32,760 762 235 945,552 4,024
School for Environment and Sustainability 8,090 0.2% 17 2,745 161 8 398 50 5 2,107 421 30 5,250 175
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 110,353 0.1% 122 47,029 385 9 1,303 145 16 884,764 55,298 147 933,096 6,348
School of Information 9,158 0.4% 33 13,747 417 18 10,625 590 20 6,392 320 71 30,765 433
School of Kinesiology 8,153 0.2% 20 2,766 138 7 572 82 15 3,520 235 42 6,858 163
Law School 21,892 0.4% 97 331,712 3,420 7 971 139 19 4,336 228 123 337,019 2,740
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 215,670 0.2% 468 2,857,359 6,105 40 120,626 3,016 173 165,302 956 681 3,143,287 4,616
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 12,905 0.3% 42 32,855 782 119 36,541 307 55 14,054 256 216 83,450 386
School of Nursing 12,981 0.3% 44 34,214 778 3 210 70 18 1,769 98 65 36,193 557
College of Pharmacy 4,258 0.9% 40 48,891 1,222 5 101,050 20,210 24 8,300 346 69 158,241 2,293
School of Public Health 15,714 0.8% 121 32,505 269 13 1,010 78 26 6,235 240 160 39,750 248
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 3,948 0.7% 26 2,449 94 1 30 30 8 5,840 730 35 8,319 238
School of Social Work 15,589 0.4% 55 20,179 367 1 100 100 14 31,140 2,224 70 51,419 735

Michigan Medicine 13,938 0.8% 110 98,315 894 567 1,301,971 2,296 1,405 710,977 506 2,082 2,111,264 1,014

University of Michigan-Dearborn 55,489 0.2% 90 29,951 333 33 25,478 772 61 8,896 146 184 64,326 350
University of Michigan-Flint 45,433 0.1% 44 14,708 334 25 15,795 632 38 5,985 158 107 36,489 341

Alumni Association 140 12,947 92 39 10,984 282 179 23,930 134
Intercollegiate Athletics 161 1,504,273 9,343 96 92,667 965 257 1,596,940 6,214
Michigan Radio 3,174 72,770 23 13,769 254,259 18 16,943 327,029 19
Museum of Art 17 65,009 3,824 23 4,921 214 40 69,930 1,748
University Library 32 7,701 241 17 1,954 115 49 9,655 197
University Musical Society 30 25,702 857 34 82,457 2,425 64 108,158 1,690

Office of the President 59 7,842 133 29 2,449 84 88 10,291 117
Life Sciences Institute 1 100 100 8 428 54 9 528 59

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 313 66,616 213 121 172,679 1,427 434 239,295 551
Bentley Historical Library 10 1,454 145 5 272 54 15 1,726 115
Center for the Education of Women 24 3,304 138 11 1,775 161 35 5,079 145

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of August 31, 2020

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*



Unit
Reachable 
Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of August 31, 2020

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI Gifts by U-M ALUMNI Gifts by NON-ALUMNI

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

TOTAL GIFTS*

Clements Library 16 1,660 104 21 4,987 237 37 6,647 180
Institute for Social Research 12 5,957 496 15 30,021 2,001 27 35,978 1,333
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 111 8,991 81 185 12,945 70 296 21,936 74
Office of Financial Aid 109 263,054 2,413 46 4,184 91 155 267,239 1,724
Office of Student Publications 28 7,071 253 13 593 46 41 7,664 187

VP for Development 12 3,051,825 254,319 7 316,500 45,214 19 3,368,325 177,280

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 16 3,104 194 44 1,075 24 60 4,179 70

VP of Research 5 332 66 5 332 66

VP Student Life 153 105,175 687 120 104,304 869 273 209,479 767

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 1 10 10 1 10 10



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*
A. Alfred Taubman College of Architecture and Urban Planning 83 0 0 1 0 84           16,211 2,000 18,211
Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 32 1 0 1 3 37           14,767 500 32,182 612,500 659,949
Stephen M. Ross School of Business 485 1 66 2 0 554          4,323,790 1,999 124,261 20,500 4,470,550
School of Dentistry 145 0 10 0 1 156          211,650 118,596 15,000 345,247
School of Education 171 3 3 4 0 181          277,993 28,720 293,550 1,232,038 1,832,301
College of Engineering 435 5 45 3 4 492          1,756,324 145,014 1,451,302 212,700 19,708 3,585,048
School for Environment and Sustainability 54 0 3 1 0 58           23,250 7,625 50 30,925
Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 205 0 2 0 0 207          988,171 10,500 998,671
School of Information 136 1 0 2 0 139          33,265 103,922 2,542,231 2,679,418
School of Kinesiology 85 1 0 86           57,146 1,250 58,396
Law School 201 2 9 0 1 213          465,819 102,500 1,700 500 570,519
College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 1,182 1 20 11 15 1,229       4,127,393 76,505 146,934 782,746 612,461 5,746,039
School of Music, Theatre & Dance 312 1 7 0 2 322          138,900 13 671 12,300 151,884
School of Nursing 107 3 2 0 0 112          86,914 348,539 8,500 443,953
College of Pharmacy 107 2 0 0 3 112          158,241 23,720 36,443 218,404
School of Public Health 219 1 3 5 2 230          41,150 2,500 40,049 610,675 44,149 738,523
Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 66 1 3 3 0 73           137,469 52,394 763 190,000 380,625
School of Social Work 100 0 5 1 1 107          61,434 10,357 48,917 2,000 122,708

Michigan Medicine 2,980 9 93 14 109 3,205       3,405,190 2,669,327 386,180 933,660 3,920,422 11,314,779

University of Michigan-Dearborn 357 1 11 0 2 371          69,626 192 60,617 21,067 151,502
University of Michigan-Flint 196 0 5 0 2 203          58,152 4,350 250 62,752

Alumni Association 234 1 6 0 0 241          26,782 25,000 5,103 56,885
Intercollegiate Athletics 455 0 5 0 1 461          1,994,004 16,560 79 2,010,644
Michigan Radio 17,462 1 103 3 11 17,580     355,150 14,200 6,173 3,350 32,716 411,589
Museum of Art 58 0 0 1 1 60           96,530 12,500 2,500 111,530
University Library 71 0 0 0 0 71           10,755 10,755
University Musical Society 90 0 2 1 0 93           274,120 4,600 300 279,020

Office of the President 193 1 11 0 0 205          13,551 262,000 1,247 276,798

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of August 31, 2020

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars



Unit Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL*

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by SOURCE by Unit
as of August 31, 2020

Transactions

*Due to rounding, may not sum to total

Dollars

Life Sciences Institute 16 0 1 5 22           528 100,000 150,666 251,194

Exec. VP Academic Affairs & Provost 475 0 3 0 0 478          370,145 50,017 420,161
Bentley Historical Library 26 0 0 0 0 26           2,726 2,726
Center for the Education of Women 58 0 3 0 1 62           18,079 7,700 10 25,789
Clements Library 56 2 1 0 0 59           22,197 11,316 10 33,523
Institute for Social Research 44 0 3 1 48           40,228 762,863 31,004 834,095
Matthaei Botanical Gardens and Nichols Arboretum 336 0 4 0 4 344          532,146 18,445 650 551,241
Office of Financial Aid 221 1 10 0 7 239          460,364 15,000 39,465 1,161,793 1,676,622
Office of Student Publications 63 0 0 0 63           9,164 9,164

VP for Development 44 0 0 0 44           3,373,325 3,373,325

Exec VP & Chief Financial Officer 119 0 0 0 119          4,179 4,179

VP of Research 6 1 1 0 8             332 50,000 23,400 73,732

VP Student Life 405 0 19 4 1 429          501,479 40,816 120,224 4,000 666,518

Univ of Michigan-Ann-Arbor 1 0 1             10 10

TOTAL* 28,091 38 456 62 177 28,824     $24,558,648 $3,883,362 $2,907,339 $7,630,336 $6,680,218 $45,659,903



 
 

LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR AUGUST 2020 
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1011 Foundation, Inc., Santa Monica, California 
 School of Information 

2,467,231 

 
Barbara A. Adams Estate 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Adenoid Cystic Carcinoma Research Foundation, Needham Heights, 
Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,258 

 
The Allen Adinoff Mary Klinnert Family Fund at Vanguard Charitable, 
Warwick, Rhode Island 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Allen D. Adinoff, M.D. and Mary D. Kinnert, Ph.D. Scholarship 

Fund 

10,000 

 
Andrea I. Alford, Chelsea 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
The Alternatives Research and Development Foundation, Jenkintown, 
Pennsylvania 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

37,899 

 
American Cancer Society, Atlanta, Georgia 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

129,516 

 
American Council of Learned Societies, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

35,000 

 
American Diabetes Association, Inc., Alexandria, Virginia 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

57,291 

 
American Society of Hematology, Washington, District of Columbia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

18,750 
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The American Society of Nephrology (ASN), Washington, District of 
Columbia 
 Life Sciences Institute 
  Research 

52,500 

 
American Suicide Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 

90,000 

 
Analog Devices, Inc., Norwood, Massachusetts 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

70,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

15,000 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

1,015,428 

 
Anonymous Donor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 

2,500,000 

 
AO North America, Inc., Wayne, Pennsylvania 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

20,000 

 
Apple Inc., Cupertino, California 
 For employee matching gifts 

12,386 

 
Stephen D. Aronson, Atlanta, Georgia 
 School of Social Work 
 University of Michigan 
  Student Support 

75,028 

 
Devin L. Aronstam, Villanova, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Student Support 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
 Student Life 
  Blavin Scholars Program Fund 

15,000 

 
Bartfeld Family Gift Fund at Schwab Charitable Fund, San Francisco, 
California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Beverly and Daniel Bartfeld Scholarship Fund 

10,000 
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Margaret Jane W. Barton Estate 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Jane Barton Memorial Scholarship Fund 

76,505 

 
Albert M. Berriz Trust, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
Nalini S. Bhalla, Paradise Valley, Arizona 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Usha Sharma Bhalla Fellowship Fund 

40,000 

 
BonDent Inc., Jiading New District, Shanghai, China 
 School of Dentistry 
  BonDent Implant Fellowship Fund 

75,018 

 
Seth Bonder Foundation, Longboat Key, Florida 
 College of Engineering 

40,000 

 
Bosch Community Foundation, Farmington Hills 
 School of Education 
  Research 

293,300 

 
Rose G. Boy Estate 
 School of Nursing 
  Sofie Puechner Teaches Fund 

50,000 

 
Brain and Behavior Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

17,500 

 
Loren Breslow, Franklin Lakes, New Jersey 
 Student Life 

50,000 

 
Sandra S. Burdi, Ann Arbor 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Stephen M. Ross Athletic Campus Fund 

20,000 

 
Richard R. Burns, Cave Creek, Arizona 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Red Berenson Ice Hockey Scholarship Fund 

12,464 

 
Joseph L. Campbell, Naples, Florida 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

12,646 

 
Cancer Research Institute, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
E. Rhodes and Leona B. Carpenter Foundation, Radnor, Pennsylvania 
 Museum of Art 

12,500 
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Charitable Adult Rides and Services, Inc., San Diego, California 
 Michigan Radio 

26,028 

 
Sandra L. Chase, Three Rivers 
 College of Pharmacy 
  The Building Fund 

20,101 

 
Elizabeth F. Cheney Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Chordoma Foundation, Durham, North Carolina 
 Michigan Medicine 

25,000 

 
Cisco Systems, Inc., San Jose, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
The Larry Cohen Fund of the Bessemer Giving Fund, Woodbridge, New 
Jersey 
 Student Life 

10,000 

 
Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
 Penny W. Stamps School of Art and Design 

32,182 

 
Mark J. Connelly, DeWitt 
 School of Dentistry 
  Student Support 

14,980 

 
Bruce L. Cook, Owosso 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Bruce L. and Jacqueline Cook Scholarship Fund 

51,626 

 
Jacqueline P. Cook, Owosso 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Bruce L. and Jacqueline Cook Scholarship Fund 

36,750 

 
Coyer Family Philanthropic Fund of the United Jewish Foundation of 
Metropolitan Detroit, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 

20,000 

 
Chris and Karin Cramer Family Fund of the Columbus Foundation, 
Columbus, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Cramer Family Internship Fund 

25,000 

 
Crohn's & Colitis Foundation of America, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

74,125 
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Cures Within Reach, Skokie, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,000 

 
Cystinosis Foundation, Piedmont, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

72,242 

 
Marion A. Davis, Northville 
 Michigan Medicine 

40,354 

 
Sheldon H. Davis, Northville 
 Michigan Medicine 

100,000 

 
Marjorie Deck Family Foundation within the Raymond James Charitable 
Endowment Fund, St Petersburg, Florida 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Dr. Frank Limpert Clinical Scholar Fund 

50,000 

 
Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

38,750 

 
Ruthann Distler, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Jack Distler, Ph.D. Research and Training Endowment Fund 

32,000 

 
The Ehrenberg Family Charitable Fund of the J.P. Morgan Charitable Giving 
Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

50,000 

 
Newton D. Engstrom Estate 
 Law School 

100,000 

 
Edward P. Evans Foundation, Casanova, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

141,102 

 
John W. Farah, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
 School of Dentistry 
  John W. Farah Endowed Scholarship Fund 

38,500 

 
Peter T. Faricy, Clyde Hill, Washington 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

50,000 
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Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Research 

100,000 

 
Robert S. Fortus Estate 
 University of Michigan 
  The President's Fund 

262,000 

 
The Four Friends Foundation, Los Angeles, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Max Shaye Professorship Fund 

333,000 

 
George B. Foussianes, Short Hills, New Jersey 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

50,777 

 
Maxine & Stuart Frankel Foundation of the JP Morgan Charitable Giving 
Fund/National Philanthropic Trust, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 University Musical Society 

150,000 

 
Freedom of Spirit Fund, Troy 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Karl Friedman Family Foundation, Cherry Hills Village, Colorado 
 School of Social Work 

10,000 

 
Matthew Friedman, Chagrin Falls, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Friedman Family Internship Fund 

18,896 

 
Stephen E. Gainsley, Honolulu, Hawaii 
 College of Pharmacy 
  The Building Fund 

100,000 

 
Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 

576,140 

 
General Mills, Inc., Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 
  Other Support 

15,000 

 
David A. Gier, Ann Arbor 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 

10,000 
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William B. Ginsberg, New York, New York 
 University of Michigan 

200,000 

 
William T. Grant Foundation, New York, New York 
 School of Education 
  Research 

103,287 

 
Rochelle Alpert and Steven Greenwald Family Fund of the Schwab 
Charitable Fund, San Francisco, California 
 Law School 
  Alpert-Greenwald Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
David H. Grossman, Franklin 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

346,804 

 
Philip A. Hadley Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio 
 College of Engineering 
 Student Life 

500,000 

 
Thomas Hawkins Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Morris A. Hazan Family Foundation, Las Vegas, Nevada 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Bradley A. Carmel Psoriasis Research Fund 

75,000 

 
Heising-Simons Foundation, Los Altos, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

290,411 

 
The Fredrick A. and Karen L. Henderson Charitable Gift Fund of the Ayco 
Charitable Foundation, Albany, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

20,000 

 
Hope for Depression Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
  Other Support 

745,948 

 
Ann K. Hornbach Estate 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 
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Karen L. Horny, Springfield, Missouri 
 School of Information 
  Karen Horny Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Mark Horowitz & Jennifer Koen Charitable Fund of the J.P. Morgan 
Charitable Giving Fund, Jenkintown, Pennsylvania 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

10,000 

 
Howard Hughes Medical Institute, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 

 
Perry Johnson Foundation, Troy 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

20,000 

 
Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 
  Other Support 

407,458 

 
Roger C. Johnson, Washington, District of Columbia 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Roger and Carolyn Johnson Scholarship Fund 

20,580 

 
James O. Johnston, Portola Valley, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  James and MaryBee Johnston Fund for Education in Orthopaedic 

Surgery 

32,458 

 
Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

139,210 

 
Grace Kachaturoff, Dearborn 
 University of Michigan-Dearborn 
  Grace and Evelyn Kachaturoff Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Sally P. Kennedy Revocable Trust, Ann Arbor 
 Clements Library 
  David B. Kennedy and Earhart Fellowship Fund 
  Other Support 

15,100 

 
Kohl's Cares, Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 
 Michigan Medicine 

125,000 
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Harold L. Kohn, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 
 University of Michigan 

3,051,602 

 
Michael S. Kraut, Larchmont, New York 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Kraut Family Scholarship Fund 

50,779 

 
Kresge Foundation, Troy 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 

50,000 

 
John G. LaFond, Plymouth 
 College of Engineering 
  John G. LaFond and Ann Ammond LaFond, M.D. Scholarship 

honoring Professor Harm Buning Fund 

10,000 

 
Sarah A. Lawser, Red Bank, New Jersey 
 College of Engineering 
  John and Sarah Lawser Scholarship Fund 

601,911 

 
Robert K. Lerner, Winter Haven, Florida 
 College of Engineering 
  Lerner Family Scholarship Fund 

10,537 

 
The A.L. Levine Family Foundation, Inc., Wayne, New Jersey 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
Jean E. Lightfoot Estate 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 

52,394 

 
Lindow Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Lockheed Martin, Bethesda, Maryland 
 Student Life 

15,000 

 
Mary J. Lynch Estate 
 School of Information 

103,922 

 
M & T Charitable Foundation, Buffalo, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Joyce Massey TBI Programs Fund 

10,000 

 
Michael J. Mackey, Armonk, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Mackey Family Fund 

50,000 

 
Josiah Macy, Jr. Foundation, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

140,000 
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Mahmoodzadegan Family Charitable Fund of the Morgan Stanley Global 
Impact Funding Trust, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 

28,000 

 
Chris B. Marinakos, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Chris Marinakos Football Endowed Scholarship Fund 

20,000 

 
Marsal Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 

50,000 

 
Bob Maxey Ford of Howell, Inc, Howell 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Student Support 

34,750 

 
Ronnie A. May and Christine D. L. May Charitable Fund of Schwab 
Charitable, San Francisco, California 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
The June and Cecil McDole Charitable Fund, Bloomfield Hills 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
   In memory of Elizabeth A. Giuliano 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Steven J. Petras Scholarship Fund 

28,500 

 
Patrick J. McElhinney, Liberty Hill, Texas 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Pauline Ruth Grobe Class of 1965 Memorial Scholarship Fund 

50,000 

 
McKnight Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
 School of Education 
  Research 

430,000 

 
Meijer Foundation, Grand Rapids 
 Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 

100,000 

 
The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 

13,199 

 
Stanley T. Mendenhall, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  George E. Mendenhall Graduate Fellowship Fund 

100,000 

 
Stephen J. Meraw, DDS, MS, Warren 
 School of Dentistry 
  Building Fund 

10,000 
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Michigan Health Endowment Fund, Brighton 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
 School of Public Health 
  Research 
 School of Social Work 
  Research 

163,113 

 
Todd E. Miller, Califon, New Jersey 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Todd and Milene Miller Scholarship Fund for Men's Basketball 

108,440 

 
James M. Molloy, Garden City, New York 
 College of Engineering 
  Molloy Family Scholarship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

30,000 

 
Monroe-Brown Foundation, Kalamazoo 
 College of Engineering 
 Michigan Medicine 

300,000 

 
The Moore Family Charitable Fund of the Bank of America Charitable Gift 
Fund, Boston, Massachusetts 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Steven W. Moore Endowed Scholarship for Men's Soccer Fund 

33,400 

 
The Multiple Myeloma Research Foundation, Inc., Norwalk, Connecticut 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

26,000 

 
Pradeep Nagaraju, Birmingham 
 University of Michigan-Flint 
  Marigowda and Renuka Nagaraju Social Work Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Nam Charitable Lead Annuity Trust, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Elder Sang-Yong Nam and Mrs. Moon-Sook Nam Endowment 

Fund 

51,291 

 
NAMI, Arlington, Virginia 
 Michigan Medicine 
  NAMI Unger Research Fellowship Fund 

60,000 

 
National Palliative Care Research Center, New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

89,100 
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National Psoriasis Foundation, Portland, Oregon 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

125,000 

 
Craig H. Neilsen Foundation, Encino, California 
 Student Life 
  Craig H. Neilsen Foundation Scholarship Program Fund 

118,524 

 
Neuroendocrine Tumor Research Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Neurosurgery Research and Education Foundation (NREF), Rolling 
Meadows, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

30,000 

 
Toni L. Newell, South Haven 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Toni Newell Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Craig M. Niemann, Winnetka, Illinois 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Craig and Jenny Niemann Scholarship Fund 

25,000 

 
The Nolan/McTaggart Family Fund of the Vanguard Charitable Endowment 
Program, Boston, Massachusetts 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

10,000 

 
Eileen L. Oehler Estate 
 Michigan Radio 

14,200 

 
Naomi J. Oliphant, Louisville, Kentucky 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Dr. Naomi J. Oliphant Endowed Music Fund 

10,000 

 
The Alexander S. Onassis Public Benefit Foundation (USA), Inc., New York, 
New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Onassis Distinguished Diversity Scholarship for Graduate Study 

Fund 

20,000 

 
Ara Parseghian Medical Research Foundation, Tucson, Arizona 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

50,000 
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Michael J. Perlstein, Marina Del Rey, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Michael J. and Leslee C. Perlstein Professorship Fund 
   Charitable remainder unitrust 

2,232,000 

 
Jane E. Plasman, Ancramdale, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Edward Hagop Noroian Lectureship Fund 
  Edward Hagop Noroian Scholarship Fund 

255,203 

 
Plastic Surgery Educational Foundation, Arlington Heights, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

65,918 

 
Scott L. Pranger, Spring Lake 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Scott L. Pranger ALS Clinic Fund 

165,570 

 
Qualcomm Incorporated, San Diego, California 
 College of Engineering 
  Research 

75,000 

 
Frances Baxter Quarton Trust, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Gardner C. Quarton Endowed Collegiate Chair Fund 

209,633 

 
Race for Immunology, Macomb 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Anthony L. Reffells, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 

10,000 

 
Research to Prevent Blindness, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

225,000 

 
Rick Rimmel, Ithaca 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 
   In memory of Mary Kathryn Rimmel 

25,000 

 
Richard H. Rogel, Scottsdale, Arizona 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Rogel Cancer Center Fund 

985,206 

 
Mark Rosenbaum, Atlanta, Georgia 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 

20,000 
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Michael and Christina Rosloniec Family Fund at the Grand Rapids 
Community Foundation, Grand Rapids 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Rosloniec Family Scholarship Fund 

10,000 

 
Russell Sage Foundation, New York, New York 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

75,440 

 
Mary M. Sanders, Woodbridge, Connecticut 
 College of Engineering 

10,087 

 
Sarcoma Alliance for Research Through Collaboration, Ann Arbor 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

35,099 

 
Richard N. Sarns, Ann Arbor 
 University Musical Society 
  Student Support 

50,000 

 
Schlanger Family Foundation, New York, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Schlanger Family Scholarship Fund 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

25,000 

 
John C. Scott, Mount Kisco, New York 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  John and Lynn Scott Scholarship Fund 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Bert N. LaDu Research Professorship Fund 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Silicon Laboratories, Inc., Austin, Texas 
 College of Engineering 

35,000 

 
Society of Urodynamics, Female Pelvic Medicine & Urogenital 
Reconstruction, Schaumburg, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

12,500 

 
Song Foundation, Ann Arbor 
 University of Michigan 
  Student Support 

100,000 

 
Ari J. Spar, Chappaqua, New York 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

25,000 
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Stevenson Family Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 
California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Stevenson Electrophysiology Fellowship Fund 

60,000 

 
The Strive Foundation Inc, Miami, Florida 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Joseph Schwinck Student Aid Fund 
  Stamps Scholars Program Fund 
  Stamps Scholars Society Fund 
  Student Support 

1,114,950 

 
Target ALS Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Research 

98,750 

 
John Templeton Foundation, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 
 Institute for Social Research 
  Research 

211,283 

 
Tao Sang Tong, Kowloon Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong 
 College of Engineering 
  Student Support 

10,000 

 
Richard Treckelo Revocable Trust, Elkhart, Indiana 
 Office of Financial Aid 
  Richard M. and Anne K. Treckelo Scholarship Fund 

100,000 

 
Van De Bunt - Fox Family Foundation, Santa Monica, California 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Laura Fox and Bennet Van de Bunt Summer Bridge Scholarship 

Fund 

20,000 

 
Paul and Tracy Van Hoof Charitable Fund of Schwab Charitable, San 
Francisco, California 
 Michigan Medicine 
  Van Hoof Research Fund 

25,000 

 
David G. Van Hooser, Chicago, Illinois 
 Michigan Medicine 

100,000 

 
John E. Van Oast, Belvedere Tiburon, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

25,816 

 
Kyle and Samantha Verplank Family Fund, Grand Haven 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Student Support 

12,500 
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The Verschoor Family Charitable Gift Fund of the Schwab Charitable Fund, 
San Francisco, California 
 Student Life 
  Anne E. Shipman Stevens Scholarship Fund 
  Other Support 

10,000 

 
The Wege Foundation, Grand Rapids 
 School for Environment and Sustainability 
  Research 

16,000 

 
Ronald N. Weiser, Ann Arbor 
 College of Literature, Science, and the Arts 
  Research 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Weiser Center for Real Estate Fund 

1,050,000 

 
Western Thoracic Surgical Association, Beverly, Massachusetts 
 Michigan Medicine 

10,000 

 
Stephen A. Whitener, Waterford 
 University of Michigan-Flint 

10,000 

 
Cheryl L. Wingo, Orinda, California 
 Intercollegiate Athletics 
  Football Performance Center Fund 

50,000 

 
Alfred and Jane Wolin Fund of the Jewish Community Foundation of 
Greater MetroWest NJ, Whippany, New Jersey 
 School of Music, Theatre & Dance 
  Gershwin Operating Fund 

50,000 

 
Edwin Wong, Hong Kong Island, Hong Kong 
 Stephen M. Ross School of Business 
  Student Support 

100,639 

 
Wright Family Fund of the Santa Barbara Foundation, Santa Barbara, 
California 
 School of Kinesiology 

50,000 
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ADDITIONAL GIFTS RANGING FROM $5,000 TO $9,999 
 
American Express Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
American Heart Association Inc, Dallas, Texas 
Alan J. Amici, New Baltimore 
The Anikstein Family Fund, Inc., Greenwich, Connecticut 
Anonymous Donor  
Charles J. Aschauer Jr., Estero, Florida 
Alice J. Bell, Parsons, Tennessee 
Daniel T. Burch, Vancouver, Washington 
Don Burkhardt Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
William F. Chandler, Greensboro, North Carolina 
Paul N. Courant, Ann Arbor 
Cprek Family Charitable Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Keith Dickey, Ann Arbor 
Ronald J. Dolan, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Foundation for Modern Greek Studies, Canton 
Jacob W. Haas, Chelsea 
Lee E. Hoagland, Evansville, Indiana 
Jeffrey K. Hoffman, Ann Arbor 
Vesta P. Hons Estate  
Horace G. Hull, Nashville 
Ken S. Janke Jr., Fortson, Georgia 
Edmon R. Jennings, Portola Valley, California 
Anita Juma, Narberth, Pennsylvania 
Daniel G. Katz, Roslyn, New York 
Amalya L. Kearse, New York, New York 
The Daryl A. & Dana J. Kenningham Charitable Fund at Schwab Charitable, San 

Francisco, California 
Kiwanis of Michigan Foundation, Mason 
Katharine and Thomas Kush Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
Kenneth S. Lakin, Reading, Pennsylvania 
Joseph J. Laurencelle Memorial Fund, Bloomfield Hills 
John B. Leppiaho, Ann Arbor 
The Peter Lieb & Susan Block-Lieb Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 

Ohio 
Alexander Lin, Swarthmore, Pennsylvania 
The Heather L. Mason and Perry M. Lentine Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, 

California 
Brent A. Medema, Grand Rapids 
Norman F. Miller Gynecologic Society, Ann Arbor 
Karin M. Muraszko, Ann Arbor 
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Anthony Y. Nam, Ann Arbor 
David Robert and Sylvia Jean Nelson Foundation for Arts and Letters, West Bloomfield 
Old National Bancorp, Evansville, Indiana 
Ross H. Partrich, West Bloomfield 
Kris & Ruth Pfaehler Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, Ohio 
Friedrich K. Port, Ann Arbor 
Richard L. Prager, Ann Arbor 
Gillian L. Rifkin, Birmingham 
Robbins Family Fund of the J.P. Morgan Charitable Giving Fund, Jenkintown, 

Pennsylvania 
Brian and Beth Robbins Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Federation of Cleveland, 

Cleveland, Ohio 
Todd J. Solow, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
Faye and Peter Speert Fund at Schwab Charitable, San Francisco, California 
Andrea K. Sugiyama, Ann Arbor 
Michael H. Tomasello, Mountain View, California 
The Tromble Family Foundation, Englewood, Florida 
Vanguard Charitable Endowment Program, Warwick, Rhode Island 
Michael W. Walls, Newark, Delaware 
Richard J. Wandoff Jr., West Palm Beach, Florida 
Kaitlyn Wilkins, West Lake Hills, Texas 
Young-June Yang, Jongno-gu, Seoul, Republic of Korea 
Dale A. Zuck, Munster, Indiana 
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